

document filed by a party to the investigations must be served on all other parties to the investigations (as identified by either the public or BPI service list), and a certificate of service must be timely filed. The Secretary will not accept a document for filing without a certificate of service.

**Authority:** These investigations are being conducted under authority of the Tariff Act of 1930, title VII. This notice is published pursuant to section 207.20 of the Commission's rules.

By order of the Commission.

Issued: June 20, 1995

**Donna R. Koehnke,**

*Secretary.*

[FR Doc. 95-15547 Filed 6-22-95; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7020-02-P

#### [Investigation No. 731-TA-710 (Final)]

#### **Certain Seamless Carbon and Alloy Standard, Line, and Pressure Steel Pipe From Italy**

**AGENCY:** United States International Trade Commission.

**ACTION:** Institution and scheduling of final antidumping investigation.

**SUMMARY:** The Commission hereby gives notice of the institution of final antidumping investigation No. 731-TA-710 (Final) under section 735(b) of the Tariff Act of 1930 (19 U.S.C. 1673d(b)) (the Act) to determine whether an industry in the United States is materially injured, or is threatened with material injury, or the establishment of an industry in the United States is materially retarded, by reason of imports of certain seamless carbon and alloy standard, line, and pressure steel pipe<sup>1</sup> from Italy. Such imports are provided for in subheadings 7304.10.10, 7304.10.50, 7304.31.60, 7304.39.00, 7304.51.50, 7304.59.60, and 7304.59.80 of the Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States. The Commission will make its final injury determination within 75 days after receipt of Commerce's notification of its final determination (19 U.S.C. 1673d(b)).

For further information concerning the conduct of this investigation and rules of general application, consult the Commission's rules of practice and

<sup>1</sup> The imports subject to investigation are seamless carbon and alloy (other than stainless) steel pipes, of circular cross-section, not more than 114.3mm (4.5 inches) in outside diameter, regardless of wall thickness, manufacturing process (hot-finished or cold-drawn), end finish (plain end, bevelled end, upset end, threaded, or threaded and coupled), or surface finish. The subject imports are further defined in the U.S. Department of Commerce's notice of final determination of sales at less than fair value (60 FR 31981, June 19, 1995).

procedure, part 207, subparts A and C (19 CFR part 207).

**EFFECTIVE DATE:** June 14, 1995.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:**

Diane J. Mazur (202-205-3184), Office of Investigations, U.S. International Trade Commission, 500 E Street SW., Washington, DC 20436. Hearing-impaired persons can obtain information on this matter by contacting the Commission's TDD terminal on 202-205-1810. Persons with mobility impairments who will need special assistance in gaining access to the Commission should contact the Office of the Secretary at 202-205-2000. Information can also be obtained by calling the Office of Investigations' remote bulletin board system for personal computers at 202-205-1895 (N,8,1).

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:**

#### **Background**

The subject antidumping investigation is being instituted as a result of the affirmative final determination by the Department of Commerce (60 FR 31981, June 19, 1995) that imports of certain seamless carbon and alloy standard, line, and pressure steel pipe from Italy are being sold in the United States at less than fair value (LTFV) within the meaning of section 733 of the Act (19 U.S.C. 1673b). Commerce's preliminary determination of sales at LTFV was negative (60 FR 5358, January 27, 1995). This investigation was requested in a petition filed on June 23, 1994, on behalf of the Gulf States Tube Division of Quanex Corp., Rosenberg, TX. The schedule for the subject investigation will be identical to that of the Commission's ongoing countervailing and antidumping duty investigations of the subject product (60 FR 11110, March 1, 1995).

#### **Participation in the Investigation and Public Service List**

Any person having already filed an entry of appearance in the related countervailing duty investigation is considered a party in this antidumping investigation. Any other persons wishing to participate in the investigation as parties must file an entry of appearance with the Secretary to the Commission, as provided in § 201.11 of the Commission's rules, not later than twenty-one (21) days after publication of this notice in the **Federal Register**. The Secretary will prepare a public service list containing the names and addresses of all persons, or their representatives, who are parties to the

investigations upon the expiration of the period for filing entries of appearance.

#### **Limited Disclosure of Business Proprietary Information (BPI) Under an Administrative Protective Order (APO) and BPI Service List.**

Pursuant to § 207.7(a) of the Commission's rules, the Secretary will make BPI gathered in this final investigation available to authorized applicants under the APO issued in the investigation, provided that the application is made not later than twenty-one (21) days after the publication of this notice in the **Federal Register**. A separate service list will be maintained by the Secretary for those parties authorized to receive BPI under the APO.

#### **Staff Report.**

A prehearing staff report applicable to this investigation was placed in the nonpublic record on June 7, 1995, and a public version was issued on June 8, 1995, pursuant to § 207.21 of the Commission's rules.

#### **Hearing**

The Commission will hold a hearing in connection with the ongoing countervailing and antidumping duty investigations (Invs. Nos. 701-TA-362 and 731-TA-707-709 (Final)) of the subject product, beginning at 9:30 a.m. on June 20, 1995, at the U.S. International Trade Commission Building. At that hearing, the Commission will hear testimony and receive evidence regarding the antidumping investigation instituted herein. Oral testimony and written materials to be submitted at the public hearing are governed by § 201.6(b)(2), 201.13(f), and 207.23(b) of the Commission's rules.

Requests for a separate hearing in this investigation for the limited purpose of supplementing the June 20, 1995, hearing record with testimony and evidence solely related to the antidumping duty investigation, should be filed in writing with the Commission not later than June 27, 1995. If such a hearing is requested, parties will be contacted regarding dates for the hearing and for the filing of briefs.

#### **Written Submissions**

Parties may file written testimony in connection with their presentation at the hearing, as provided in § 207.23(b) of the Commission's rules, and posthearing briefs, which must conform with the provisions of § 207.24 of the Commission's rules. The deadline for filing posthearing briefs is June 28, 1995; witness testimony must be filed

no later than three (3) days before the hearing. In addition, any person who has not entered an appearance as a party to the investigations may submit a written statement of information pertinent to the subject of the investigations on or before June 28, 1995. All written submissions must conform with the provisions of § 201.8 of the Commission's rules; any submissions that contain BPI must also conform with the requirements of §§ 201.6, 207.3 and 207.7 of the Commission's rules.

In accordance with §§ 201.16(c) and 207.3 of the rules, each document filed by a party to the investigations must be served on all other parties to the investigations (as identified by either the public or BPI service list), and a certificate of service must be timely filed. The Secretary will not accept a document for filing without a certificate of service.

**Authority:** This investigation is being conducted under authority of the Tariff Act of 1930, title VII. This notice is published pursuant to § 207.20 of the Commission's rules.

Issued: June 19, 1995.

By order of the Commission.

**Donna R. Koehnke,**  
Secretary.

[FR Doc. 95-15425 Filed 6-22-95; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7020-02-P

---

## INTERSTATE COMMERCE COMMISSION

[Docket No. AB-33 (Sub-No. 89X)]

### Union Pacific Railroad Company— Abandonment Exemption—In McPherson County, KS (McPherson Branch)

Union Pacific Railroad Company (UP) has filed a notice of exemption under 49 CFR 1152 Subpart F—*Exempt Abandonments* to abandon its 12.6-mile line of railroad between milepost 518.0 near McPherson and milepost 530.6 near Lindsborg, in McPherson County, KS.

UP has certified that: (1) no local traffic has moved over the line for at least 2 years; (2) the line is not used to move overhead traffic; (3) no formal complaint filed by a user of rail service on the line (or by a state or local government entity acting on behalf of such user) regarding cessation of service over the line either is pending with the Commission or with any U.S. District Court or has been decided in favor of the complainant within the 2-year period; and (4) the requirements at 49 CFR 1105.7 (service of environmental

report on agencies), 49 CFR 1105.8 (service of historic report on State Historic Preservation Officer), 49 CFR 1105.11 (transmittal letter), 49 CFR 1105.12 (newspaper publication), and 49 CFR 1152.50(d)(1) (service of verified notice on governmental agencies) have been met.

As a condition to use of this exemption, any employee adversely affected by the abandonment shall be protected under *Oregon Short Line R. Co.—Abandonment—Goshen*, 360 I.C.C. 91 (1979). To address whether this condition adequately protects affected employees, a petition for partial revocation under 49 U.S.C. 10505(d) must be filed.

Provided no formal expression of intent to file an offer of financial assistance (OFA) has been received, this exemption will be effective on July 23, 1995, unless stayed pending reconsideration. Petitions to stay that do not involve environmental issues,<sup>1</sup> formal expressions of intent to file an OFA under 49 CFR 1152.27(c)(2),<sup>2</sup> and trail use/rail banking requests under 49 CFR 1152.29<sup>3</sup> must be filed by July 3, 1995. Petitions to reopen or requests for public use conditions under 49 CFR 1152.28 must be filed by July 13, 1995, with: Office of the Secretary, Case Control Branch, Interstate Commerce Commission, Washington, DC 20423.

A copy of any pleading filed with the Commission should be sent to applicant's representative: Joseph D. Anthofer, 1416 Dodge St., Room 830, Omaha, NE 68179.

If the notice of exemption contains false or misleading information, the exemption is void ab initio.

Applicant has filed an environmental report which addresses the abandonment's effects, if any, on the environment and historic resources. The Section of Environmental Analysis (SEA) will issue an environmental assessment (EA) by June 28, 1995. Interested persons may obtain a copy of the EA by writing to SEA (Room 3219, Interstate Commerce Commission, Washington, DC 20423) or by calling

<sup>1</sup> A stay will be issued routinely by the Commission in those proceedings where an informed decision on environmental issues (whether raised by a party or by the Commission's Section of Environmental Analysis in its independent investigation) cannot be made prior to the effective date of the notice of exemption. See *Exemption of Out-of-Service Rail Lines*, 5 I.C.C.2d 377 (1989). Any entity seeking a stay on environmental concerns is encouraged to file its request as soon as possible in order to permit the Commission to review and act on the request before the effective date of this exemption.

<sup>2</sup> See *Exempt. of Rail Abandonment—Offers of Finan. Assist.*, 4 I.C.C.2d 164 (1987).

<sup>3</sup> The Commission will accept a late-filed trail use request as long as it retains jurisdiction to do so.

Elaine Kaiser, Chief of SEA, at (202) 927-6248. Comments on environmental and historic preservation matters must be filed within 15 days after the EA becomes available to the public.

Environmental, historic preservation, public use, or trail use/rail banking conditions will be imposed, where appropriate, in a subsequent decision.

Decided: June 14, 1995.

By the Commission, David M. Konschnik, Director, Office of Proceedings.

**Vernon A. Williams,**  
Secretary.

[FR Doc. 95-15452 Filed 6-22-95; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7035-01-P

---

## DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

### Drug Enforcement Administration

#### Importer of Controlled Substances; Notice of Registration

By Notice dated March 13, 1995, and published in the **Federal Register** on March 17, 1995, (60 FR 14449), North Pacific Trading Company, 1505 SE Gideon Street, Portland, Oregon 97202, made application to the Drug Enforcement Administration to be registered as an importer of Marijuana (7360), a basic class of controlled substance listed in Schedule I.

No comments or objections have been received. Therefore, pursuant to Section 1008(a) of the Controlled Substances Import and Export Act and in accordance with Title 21, Code of Federal Regulations, Section 1311.42, the above firm is granted registration as an importer of the basic class of controlled substance listed above.

Dated: June 15, 1995.

**Gene R. Haislip,**

Deputy Assistant Administrator, Office of  
Diversion Control, Drug Enforcement  
Administration.

[FR Doc. 95-15385 Filed 6-22-95; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4410-09-M

---

#### Manufacturer of Controlled Substances; Registration

By Notice dated April 7, 1995, and published in the **Federal Register** on April 20, 1995, (60 FR 19779), Stepan Company, Natural Products Department, 100 W. Hunter Avenue, Maywood, New Jersey 07607, made application to the Drug Enforcement Administration (DEA) to be registered as a bulk manufacturer of the basic classes of controlled substances listed below: